

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY,
Petitioner,

v.

STEVE SNYDER-HILL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVE YOST
Attorney General
OHIO ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
30 E. Broad Street
17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

MICHAEL H. CARPENTER
TIMOTHY R. BRICKER
DAVID J. BARTHEL
CARPENTER LIPPS LLP
280 North High Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215

Counsel for Petitioner

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
CHARLES S. DAMERON
BLAKE E. STAFFORD
LIA R. CATTANEO
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S CLAIM- ACCURAL RULING WARRANTS REVIEW.....	13
A. The Decision Below Deepens A Circuit Split Over When Title IX Claims Accrue	13
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	17
C. The Accrual Rule For Title IX Claims Is Exceptionally Important And Warrants Review In This Case.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S RULING EXPANDING THE SCOPE OF TITLE IX’S IMPLIED PRIVATE RIGHT ALSO MERITS REVIEW	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, <i>Snyder-Hill v. Ohio State University</i> , Nos. 21-3981 and 21- 3991, 48 F.4th 686 (6th Cir. Sept. 14, 2022).....	1a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Snyder-Hill v. Ohio State University</i> , Nos. 21-3981 and 21-3991, 54 F.4th 963 (6th Cir. Dec. 14, 2022).....	69a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, <i>Snyder-Hill v. Ohio State University</i> , No. 18-cv-00736, 2021 WL 7186148 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 22, 2021)	110a
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, <i>Moxley v. Ohio State University</i> , No. 21-cv-3838, 2021 WL 7186269 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 25, 2021)	113a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Opinion and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, <i>Garrett v. Ohio State University</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 747 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 22, 2021).....	115a
20 U.S.C. § 1681	140a
20 U.S.C. § 1687.....	145a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bannister v. Knox County Board of Education</i> , 49 F.4th 1000 (6th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	18, 21
<i>Bishop v. Children’s Center for Developmental Enrichment</i> , 618 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	5
<i>Clark v. Iowa City</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 583 (1874).....	18
<i>Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012).....	22
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....	5, 32
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	5, 29, 31, 32
<i>Doe v. Brown University</i> , 896 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2018)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	5
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	5, 22, 31, 32
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	2, 18, 19, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	5, 31
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005).....	18, 21
<i>Green v. Brennan</i> , 578 U.S. 547 (2016).....	18
<i>Hernández v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	22
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	19
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	22, 30
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	22, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>King-White v. Humble Independent School District</i> , 803 F.3d 754 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	27
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	18, 21
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>Ouellette v. Beaupre</i> , 977 F.3d 127 (1st Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	18, 20
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	3, 23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019).....	3, 18, 19, 22
<i>Samuelson v. Oregon State University</i> , 725 F. App'x 598 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 580 U.S. 328 (2017).....	18
<i>Stanley v. Trustees of the California State University</i> , 433 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2006).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	30
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Twersky v. Yeshiva University</i> , 579 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 575 U.S. 935 (2015).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	18, 25
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	19, 20
<i>Varnell v. Dora Consolidated School District</i> , 756 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2014).....	13, 14
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	3, 6, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	28
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	2, 27
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1688	1
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	5, 31
20 U.S.C. § 1682	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Ohio Rev. Code § 2305.10(A)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Michael V. Drake, President, Ohio State Univ., <i>A Message from President Drake: Strauss Investigation Report</i> (May 17, 2019), https://president.osu.edu/story/strauss-investigation-report	27
<i>Strauss Investigation</i> , Ohio State Univ., https://compliance.osu.edu/strauss-investigation.html (last visited Mar. 13, 2023).....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 12.4	1
Caryn Trombino & Markus Funk, Perkins Coie LLP, <i>Report of the Independent Investigation: Sexual Abuse Committed by Dr. Strauss at The Ohio State University</i> (May 15, 2019), https://compliance.osu.edu/assets/site/pdf/Revised_report.pdf	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>Digest of Education Statistics</i> (2021), https://nces.ed.gov/programs/ digest/d21/tables/dt21_105.50.asp	28
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>Fast Facts-Back to School</i> <i>Statistics</i> (2022), https://nces.ed.gov/ fastfacts/display.asp?id=372	28
2 H.G. Wood, <i>A Treatise on the Limitation</i> <i>of Actions at Law and in Equity</i> (4th ed. 1916).....	19
